NZD impact
 - 183  -   -
 - (43)  -   -

(1,034)   -  -   -
846   -  -   -

GBP impact
147   - 1,700   -

(120)   - (1,700)   -

(i)

(ii)

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not fully representative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as
the year end exposure does not necessarily reflect the exposure during the course for the year.

This is mainly a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts not designated in a
hedge relationship, and foreign currency investments, receivables and payables at year end in the consolidated
entity.

In the above sensitivity analysis, changes have been made to the spot foreign exchange rate only (i.e. forward
exchange points and discount factors have been kept constant).

This is a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow
hedges.

0.60 against AUD

1.10 against AUD
1.29 against AUD

0.98 against AUD

+ 10% rate change

- 10% rate change

- 10% rate change
+ 10% rate change

+ 10% rate change

- 10% rate change

+ 10% rate change

0.48 against AUD
0.62 against AUD

- 10% rate change
+ 10% rate change

- 10% rate change

Profit/(loss) (i) Equity (ii)

67 of 75

Notes to the Preliminary Final Report - continued
for the year ended 30 June 2010

Note 35.  Financial instruments - continued

(e) Interest rate risk management

2010 2009 2010 2009
% % $'000 $'000

Floating interest rates - Cash flow exposure
Bank overdraft (i) 3.6 4.8 6,435 7,240
Bank loans

AUD (ii) 8.4 5.6 71,832 102,457
GBP 2.2   - 31,296   -
SGD 3.4 4.7 11,735 8,558
USD 1.6   - 22,882   -

USD notes  -  3.6   - 69,906

AUD medium term notes:

Series I  -  4.0   - 81,256

Series II  -  5.0   - 6,641

Series III (iii) 8.4   - 100,000   -

Cash and cash equivalents 3.7 4.6 (385,126) (299,463)

Cash flow exposure - total (140,946) (23,405)

Fixed interest rates - Fair value exposure
Bank loans

AUD 6.3 6.3 211,933 210,056

SGD (iv) 5.0 3.6 12,573 21,392

USD notes 7.8 7.8 115,608 143,951

AUD medium term notes:

Series II 7.2 7.2 106,309 106,309

Series III (iii) 9.8   - 50,000   -

NZD Bonds (v)

NZD (v) 9.7   - 92,806   -

AUD 10.0   - 28,887   -

Finance lease 8.2 8.2 53,527 59,390

Fair value exposure - total 671,643 541,098

All interest rates in the above table reflect rates in the currency of the relevant loan.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Includes a bank loan amount that has been swapped from floating rate SGD to floating rate AUD.

NZD Bond 150m fixed rate; partial amount swapped from fixed rate NZD to fixed rate AUD.

Bank overdraft held in UK (GBP denominated).

Consolidated

AUD150 million MTN Series III fixed rate note; AUD100 million swapped from fixed rate to floating rate.

Weighted average
effective interest

rate

Part of SGD bank loan swapped from floating rate to fixed rate.

The consolidated entity's exposure to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the